Reserve Fund 

[Pursuant to the Indenture, a Reserve Fund is established for the Bonds at the Reserve Requirement.  

“Reserve Requirement” means an amount equal to the least of (i) ten percent (10%) of the original issue 

price of the Bonds; (ii) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of average Annual Debt Service on the 

Bonds as of the Closing Date; and (iii) Maximum Annual Debt Service on the Bonds.]  

[The City will satisfy the Reserve Requirement by depositing a Reserve Account Credit Instrument 

into the Reserve Fund when the Bonds are issued and delivered.] See APPENDIX C – “SUMMARY OF